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 Town of East Fishkill  

ZONING BOARD OF APPEAL   

June 26, 2018 

 

Chairwoman Drummond started the meeting with the roll call.  Those present were James Meier, 

Aziz Ahsan, Norma Drummond, and Tara Franco.  Rick Croniser, Deputy Zoning Administrator, 

Tom Wood, Town Attorney, and Pam Baier, Clerk were also present.   Board Member Mary 

Seminara was expected to make the meeting.  

The Pledge of Allegiance was done at this time.  

 

CHAIRPERSON’S COMMENTS:  

 

Chairwoman Drummond announced the next two meetings will be Tuesday, July 24th, and 

Tuesday, August 28th.     

 

There are some changes to the agenda.  Item 1 has been withdrawn by the applicant.  Item 2 has 

been rescheduled for a public hearing, but the applicant requested that it be on for July because 

he was away this month.       

 

 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES: 

 

Chairwoman Drummond asked for a motion to approve the minutes of May 22nd, 2018 as 

amended.  

 

MOTION to approve the May 22, 2018 minutes as amended was made by Aziz Ahsan, 

seconded by Tara Franco.  Voted and carried unanimously.      

 

 

DECISION: 

DECISION – Appeal 3804 – DiPaolo (6557-04-999431) 

Steven DiPaolo is requesting an 80’ frontline variance for a proposed 7200 square foot building 

at 237 Route 216 Stormville, pursuant to Section 194-123 of the Zoning Ordinance.  

As mentioned before, the applicant has withdrawn this application.      

 

 

Chairwoman Drummond explained that the rest of the items on the agenda are public hearings.  

The Board invites the public has neighbors to comment on the applications that the Board has 

already had an opportunity to review.  There are 4 applications that are being reviewed for the 
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first time and are not appropriate for public comment at this time except for the conversation 

with the applicants.  Those will be scheduled for public hearings at a later date.  

 

 

PUBLIC HEARINGS: 

 

PUBLIC HEARING – Appeal 3867 – Tucker (6657-04-517325) 

Scott Tucker, 109 Route 216 Stormville, is requesting a Special Permit to bring in 20,000 yards 

of fill in order to bring his lot on Seaman Road up to grade to prevent flooding as it is used for 

farming purposes, pursuant to Section 194-75 of the Zoning Ordinance.  

This public hearing has been rescheduled for July 24th.   

 

PUBLIC HEARING – Appeal 3817 – DePalma (6456-03-130430) 
 

James DePalma, 2194 Route 52, Hopewell Junction, is requesting a 919 square foot variance and 

a 3’ height variance for an existing 28’x32’ 2 story detached garage and a 400 square foot 

variance for a proposed 20’x20’ addition to the garage, which is located in front of the dwelling 

pursuant to Section 194-107 of the Zoning Ordinance.  

 

 MOTION to open the public hearing was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by Tara 

 Franco.  Voted and carried unanimously. 

 

Mr. DePalma was present.  Chairwoman Drummond summarized this application.  This is at the 

corner of Route 52 and Shenandoah Road.  The house actually faces Shenandoah and not Route 

52.  Route 52 is considered a front yard because there is no other lot between this lot and the 

State road.  Years ago a garage was put in complete with permits and the C.O. was issued for the 

garage.  Mr. DePalma is looking to do an addition with no additional garage door but it would 

give him an extra 400 square feet of space to be able to work on his hobby that was discussed 

last month.  There is no residential living space in the garage.  It will be normal garage stuff and 

a workshop.  The addition is being proposed to be placed on the right side of the existing garage.  

It will be closer to the existing house.  The garage is not going to be any closer to Route 52.  It 

will be in line with what is there.  It will not be closer to Shenandoah Road in the front.  The 

materials are going to be the same as the existing house.  Chairwoman Drummond asked if there 

were any comments or questions from Board Members.  There were none.   

 

Chairwoman Drummond asked if anyone wished to speak for or against this appeal.  No one 

came forward.  

  

 MOTION to close the public hearing was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by Tara 

 Franco.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

 

Resolution offered by Board Member James Meier 
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WHEREAS the Applicant has applied for a 919 square foot variance and a 3’ height variance 

for an existing 28’x32’ 2-story detached garage and a 400 square foot variance for a proposed 

20’x20’ addition to the garage, which is located in front of the dwelling, pursuant to Section 194-

107 of the Zoning Ordinance, and  

 

WHEREAS this action is a Type 2 Action under SEQR and no further action is required, and 

 

WHEREAS the Legal Notice was published in the Southern Dutchess News on June 13, 2018, 

and  

 

WHEREAS the Zoning Board of Appeals held a Public Hearing on June 26, 2018, and  

 

WHEREAS the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that: 

 

The granting of the variance will not produce an undesirable change in the character of 

the neighborhood or be a detriment to the community as the existing garage was built in 

2005 and received a Certificate of Compliance; 

 

The desired result cannot be achieved by some other means as the applicant would like 

the addition in order to work on his collection of pedal cars, and needs the space adjacent 

to his existing garage; 

  

The variance requested is not substantial; 

The proposed area variance will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or 

environmental conditions. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals hereby approves 

the request by James DePalma, 2194 Route 52 for a 919 square foot variance and a 3’ height 

variance for an existing 28’x32’ 2-story detached garage and a 400 square foot variance for a 

proposed 20’x20’ addition to the garage, which is located in front of the dwelling, pursuant to 

Section 194-107 of the Zoning Ordinance.. 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that within five (5) business days of the adoption of this 

Resolution, the Chair or other duly authorized member of the Zoning Board shall cause a copy of 

the Resolution to be filed with the Town Clerk and a copy sent to the Applicant/Owner. 

 

Resolution Seconded by Zoning Board Member Aziz Ahsan 

 

The votes were as follows:  
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Board Member James Meier   Aye 

 

Board Member Aziz Ahsan   Aye 

 

Board Member Tara Franco   Aye 

 

Board Member Mary Seminara  Absent 

 

Chairperson Norma Drummond    Aye 

 

 

PUBLIC HEARING – Appeal 3874 – Shelton (6458-02-921772) 
 

Kelvin Shelton, 1349 Route 82, Hopewell Junction, is requesting a 4’ sideline and 14’ frontline 

variance for a pre-existing dwelling which was built in 1953, and an expansion of a non-

conforming building, pursuant to Sections 194-17and 194-121 of the Zoning Ordinance.  

 

 MOTION to open the public hearing was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by Tara 

 Franco.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

 

Mr. Shelton was present.  Chairwoman Drummond explained that the Board reviewed this 

application last month.  The addition being proposed is not going to impact the one side of the lot 

that is smaller than it should be.  The addition is being placed on the other side.  This is an 

existing house built in 1953 that does not meet the current code.  The addition being proposed 

will not make this condition any worse.  The Board looked into the lot line realignment that was 

mentioned last month for next door.  It did not impact this lot directly.  It didn’t make this 

condition.  The existing condition does not meet current code.  Chairwoman Drummond asked if 

there were any questions or comments from Board Members.  Mr. Ahsan stated for the record 

that the lot is extremely narrow and long.   

 

Chairwoman Drummond asked if there was anyone who wished to speak for or against this 

appeal.  No one came forward.   

 

 MOTION to close the public hearing was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by Tara 

 Franco.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

 

Resolution offered by Board Member Tara Franco 

 

WHEREAS the Applicant has applied for a 4’ sideline and 14’ frontline variance for a pre-

existing dwelling which was built in 1953 and an expansion of a non-conforming building, 

pursuant to Sections 194-17 and 194-121 of the Zoning Ordinance, and  

WHEREAS this action is a Type 2 Action under SEQR and no further action is required, and 
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WHEREAS the Legal Notice was published in the Southern Dutchess News on June 13, 2018, 

and  

WHEREAS the Zoning Board of Appeals held a Public Hearing on June 26, 2018, and  

WHEREAS the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that: 

The granting of the variance will not produce an undesirable change in the character of 

the neighborhood or be a detriment to the community as the house is pre-existing; 

The desired result cannot be achieved by some other means as the applicant wants to 

build an addition onto the house which will meet the required setbacks; 

  The variance requested is not substantial; 

The proposed area variance will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or 

environmental conditions as the house has been there since 1953; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals hereby approves 

the request by Kelvin Shelton, 1349 Route 82, Hopewell Junction who is requesting a 4’ sideline 

and 14’ frontline variance for a pre-existing dwelling which was built in 1953, and an expansion 

of a non-conforming building, pursuant to Sections 194-17 and 194-121 of the Zoning 

Ordinance.. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that within five (5) business days of the adoption of this 

Resolution, the Chair or other duly authorized member of the Zoning Board shall cause a copy of 

the Resolution to be filed with the Town Clerk and a copy sent to the Applicant/Owner. 

Resolution Seconded by Zoning Board Member Aziz Ahsan 

The votes were as follows:  

Board Member James Meier   Aye 

Board Member Aziz Ahsan   Aye 

Board Member Tara Franco   Aye 

Board Member Mary Seminara  Absent 

Chairperson Norma Drummond    Aye 

 

PUBLIC HEARING – Appeal 3875 – Stier (5457-01-114703) 
 



EAST FISHKILL ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS  ____________________________JUNE 26, 2018 

Ira Stier, 33 Pitcher Drive, Hopewell Junction, is requesting a 17’ rearline variance for a 

proposed hardscaping as shown on the plan submitted, pursuant to Section 194-93 of the Zoning 

Ordinance.  

 

 MOTION to open the public hearing was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by Tara 

 Franco.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

 

Mr. Stier was present.  Chairwoman Drummond summarized that this application was reviewed 

by the Board last month.  Mr. Stier is a resident of Hopewell Glen which by the nature of the lots 

is a smaller lot because it was created as a cluster subdivision.  There is dedicated open space 

behind this lot.  The impacting of someone behind this lot is limited.  Mr. Stier has come to this 

Board with a beautiful plan.  It is a tremendous amount of work planned for the back yard 

including a fire pit, an outdoor kitchen, seating areas and lots of landscaping.  This is going to be 

screened from the neighbors.  It was mentioned that this is not on a cul-de-sac so there are 

neighbors on both sides.  Additional items were identified in the plan that would need extra 

variances.  The Board looks to take care of all of that at the same time.  Time was spent last 

month to make sure that measurements were right and where everything was located.  

Chairwoman Drummond asked if there were any comments or questions from the Board 

Members.  Mr. Ahsan stated that there was an issue with the Home Owners Association.  He 

asked if that issue was resolved.  Mr. Stier said that he has a letter from the Home Owners 

Association.  Chairwoman Drummond asked Mr. Stier to bring it forward.  She would read it 

into the record.  Chairwoman Drummond read the letter at this time.  It was dated June 13th, 

2018.  It stated that the request for exterior modification located at 33 Pitcher Court was 

approved by the majority on April 30th, 2018.  The approval was conditional upon the buyer 

obtaining the required variance from the Town.  Chairwoman Drummond placed the letter in the 

file as part of the record.   

 

Chairwoman Drummond asked if anyone wished to speak for or against this appeal.  No one 

came forward.  

 

 MOTION to close the public hearing was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by Tara 

 Franco.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

 

Resolution offered by Zoning Board Member Aziz Ahsan 

 

WHEREAS the Applicant has applied for a 17’ rearline variance for proposed hardscaping as 

shown on the plan submitted, pursuant to Section 194-93 of the Zoning Ordinance, and  

 

WHEREAS this action is a Type 2 Action under SEQR and no further action is required, and 

 

WHEREAS the Legal Notice was published in the Southern Dutchess News on June 13, 2018, 

and 

 

WHEREAS the Zoning Board of Appeals held a Public Hearing on June 26, 2018, and 
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WHEREAS the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that:  

 

The granting of the variance will not produce an undesirable change in the character of 

the neighborhood or be a detriment to the community; 

 

The desired result cannot be achieved by some other means; 

  

The variance requested is not substantial; 

 

The proposed area variance will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or 

environmental conditions; 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals hereby approves 

the request by Ira Stier, 33 Pitcher Drive, Hopewell Junction, for a 17’ rearline variance for 

proposed hardscaping as shown on the plan submitted, pursuant to Section 194-93 of the Zoning 

Ordinance subject to the following condition: 

 

 The hardscaping plan must be approved by the Hopewell Glen Homeowners Association 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that within five (5) business days of the adoption of this 

Resolution, the Chair or other duly authorized member of the Zoning Board shall cause a copy of 

the Resolution to be filed with the Town Clerk and a copy sent to the Applicant/Owner. 

 

Resolution Seconded by Zoning Board Member Tara Franco 

 

The votes were as follows:  

 

Board Member James Meier   Aye 

 

Board Member Aziz Ahsan   Aye 

 

Board Member Tara Franco   Aye 

 

Board Member Mary Seminara  Absent 

 

Chairperson Norma Drummond    Aye 

 

 

REVIEWS: 

 

REVIEW – Appeal 3872 – Sloshower (645-01-301719) 
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Eddy A. Sloshower, 40 Brandy Lane, Wappingers Falls, is requesting a 4’ height variance for 

38’ of existing 8’ lattice fencing which is in front of the dwelling, a 4’ height variance for 115 

linear feet of existing 8’ high lattice fencing, as well as a 2’ setback variance for all fencing, 

pursuant to Section 194-98 of the Zoning Ordinance.  

 

Mr. Sloshower was present.  Chairwoman Drummond stated that last month the Board looked at 

this for the first time.  There was an older version of the survey.  A new survey has been brought 

in since then.  The drainage easement is much clearer now.  There is a 20’ wide drainage 

easement.  It shows the fence going down in the middle of it on the property line.  On this side, if 

the fence is going to stay there, it will need a 2’ variance.  Along the right of the house, the fence 

is definitely on the property line.  On the other side of the house it is not and the 2’ variance is 

not needed for that side.  The fence goes beyond the property line in the rear of the yard.  It will 

have to come down because the Board cannot approve anything that shows the fence 

encroaching on someone else’s property.  That has to be corrected.  Mr. Sloshower said that the 

corner section wire fence kennel thing is not there.  Chairwoman Drummond said that was all 

right but there is fencing in the back that is not on his property.  It is more in the middle of the 

back lot.  Mr. Sloshower said that was moved when Mr. Miller came and cleaned everything out.  

He had to take it down.  All the trees were taken down.  There is one giant willow in the middle.  

Mr. Sloshower put the fence in.  He did the best he could.  Chairwoman Drummond pointed out 

that there is a 20’drainage easement on the rear of the property.  Chairwoman Drummond 

pointed out that there was a discussion that if the fence was brought down to 6’ the height the 

variance would not be needed.   If it was brought down to 4’, then the side yard variance would 

not be needed as well.  If the top boards were removed, he wouldn’t need a variance.  

Chairwoman Drummond road by the other day and noticed the chicken wire fence in the front 

yard.  That is not 8’ tall.  It was mentioned last month that fence was for privacy and to keep the 

deer out as well as dogs and children.  Mr. Sloshower said that the fence has always been there.  

The Board has talked about the fact that the fence is probably beyond its useful life. The fence 

does not provide much privacy at the moment.  Mr. Sloshower said he has not had a chance to 

repair it.  Over time, the storms have taken their toll.  Chairwoman Drummond felt the stockade 

fence gives Mr. Sloshower a lot more privacy on the left side.  The code now allows a property 

owner to do a 6’ fence to the front line of the house as long as it is 2’ in.  Mr. Meier questioned 

the fence being approved in the drainage easement.  Chairwoman Drummond said she spoke 

with Mr. Wood and as long as the Town has been able to work around the fence, there is no 

problem.  Mr. Wood said the usual policy is if a person puts up a fence the Town does not 

interfere with it, but the property owner knows that the Town has the right to take it down if 

there is work to be done.    Mr. Meier did not know if the Board grants a variance for something 

that is in the easement.  Chairwoman Drummond said that is a dilemma.  If Mr. Sloshower goes 

to 4’, he does not need to be before the Board, his money is refunded and he gets to go home.  

Mr. Sloshower felt the simplest thing to do would be to cut the lattice fencing.  He also knows 

there is a conversation with the Town Board about grandfathering in all the fences.  It is on the 

agenda for the Town Board about having a public hearing grandfathering in fences and sheds 

built prior to 2017.  Mr. Wood added that the details have to be worked out.  There was a 

discussion at a workshop about having an amnesty period for sheds and fences.  There were 

various discussions about what would be grandfathered.  It is not written or decided.  Mr. 

Sloshower wanted to see what the Town Board decides.  He is not in a hurry.  Mr. Sloshower 



EAST FISHKILL ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS  ____________________________JUNE 26, 2018 

asked if he could request to table this until after the Town Board decides.  Chairwoman 

Drummond asked Mr. Sloshower to put it in writing to Ms. Baier with his request.  This is in 

review so there is no legal obligation on the Board’s part.  Mr. Sloshower said that he would 

send in a letter requesting to come back in September.   

 

 

REVIEW – Appeal 3873 – Rougeux (6356-04-753383) 
 

Patrick Rougeux, 30 Roundhill Road, Hopewell Junction, is requesting a 15’ sideline variance 

for a proposed 30’x40’ detached garage, pursuant to Section 194-107C of the Zoning Ordinance.  

 

Mr. Brian Stokosa was present representing Mr. Rougeux.  Chairwoman Drummond pointed out 

that it was called to the Board’s attention last month that there were multiple violations on the 

property.  She asked Mr. Stokosa if they were all taken care of.  Mr. Stokosa said they were.  The 

fences were taken down, the hot tub was removed and the swingset has come down.  Mr. Stokosa 

said that he has pictures for the record showing these items removed.  Chairwoman Drummond 

said that he could turn them in to Ms. Baier to place in the file for the record.  Chairwoman 

Drummond asked Mr. Stokosa to review the request for the Board.  Mr. Stokosa said the 

applicant is a mechanic and has several vehicles.  He wants to do a detached garage located on 

the side of the house.  The contour of the land forces the detached garage to be in front of his 

driveway and to the side of the house.  They are looking for a side yard setback to allow the 

construction of a 30’x40’ garage.  Mr. Rougeux has been in contact with his neighbor.  

Screening will be put up alongside the garage to match what is there now, which are evergreen 

pine trees.  It appears that the neighbor is okay with the structure being located there.  

Chairwoman Drummond stated that when the Board saw this last month, the Board was okay 

with it.  It is just the violations that were brought to their attention.  Chairwoman Drummond 

asked about the second floor.  Mr. Stokosa said that it was just storage.  There is no residential 

space.  Chairwoman Drummond asked about any commercial mechanical work in the garage.  

Mr. Stokosa said no.  Chairwoman Drummond asked if there were any questions or comments 

from the Board Members.  There were none.   

 

 MOTION to advertise for a public hearing was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by 

 James Meier.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

 

  

REVIEW – Appeal 3877 – Padavan (6459-09-684189) 
 

Louisa Padavan, 59 W. Taconic Road, Wappingers Falls, is requesting a 2’ variance for a 6’ 

fence which is located in front of the house, pursuant to Section 194-98 of the Zoning Ordinance.  

 

Ms. Padavan was present.  Chairwoman Drummond stated that the Board understands that she 

owns multiple lots in this area.  The person who is being impacted by the front is Ms. Padavan.  

This fence has been up for years.  Ms. Padavan said that she replaced it.  It has been up since 

1978-79.  It was made of wood and falling apart.  She replaced it but didn’t understand that when 

something is replaced a permit is needed.  Chairwoman Drummond said the reason she was here 

was because her fence is 6’ high and extends in front of the house.  Ms. Padavan said that it is 
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along-side the side but does not go in the front.  After review, she realized that it went down past 

the front of the house.  Chairwoman Drummond asked if Ms. Padavan owned the house on the 

other side of the fence.  Ms. Padavan did not.  Chairwoman Drummond asked when the fence 

was replaced.  Ms. Padavan said she replaced it 10 years ago.  Chairwoman Drummond figured 

the fence has been there for 47 years.  She asked if the fence was 2’ in from the property line.  

Ms. Padavan did not understand.  Chairwoman Drummond asked if the fence was on the 

property line and Ms. Padavan said yes.  Chairwoman Drummond explained that the code 

requires a 6’ fence to be 2’ in from the property line.  Chairwoman Drummond asked Mr. Wood 

when the code went in to effect.  Mr. Wood thought it was after the fence was up.  Chairwoman 

Drummond asked Mr. Wood if it should be advertised for the 2’ sideline variance to cover it.  

Mr. Wood agreed.  Chairwoman Drummond asked the Board if there were any questions or 

comments.  The Board was in agreement with advertising for the 2’ variance and Mr. Meier 

thought it was fine since the neighbor likes the fence.   

 

 MOTION to advertise for a public hearing was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by 

 James Meier.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

 

Chairwoman Drummond explained the procedure to Ms. Padavan about the advertising and the 

sign.  She also advised Ms. Padavan to talk to her neighbor and have him send in a letter about 

the fence so he wouldn’t have to come to the meeting.   

 

 

REVIEW – Appeal 3878 – Milohnic (6457-01-401620) 
 

Anton Milohnic, owner of 10 First Street, Hopewell Junction, is requesting 2 29’ frontline 

variances and an 11’ rearline variance in order to replace an 1100 square foot pre-existing 

dwelling with a 1600’ dwelling, pursuant to Section 194-17. 

 

Mr. Milohnic was present.  Chairwoman Drummond said that there is an existing house located 

behind Frankie’s that is in very poor condition.  Mr. Milohnic said that it has been abandoned for 

20 years.  He just closed on the property.  His original idea was to rebuild the structure.  It was 

not protected for those 20 years and is beyond repair.  He would like to propose to the Town to 

take the buildings off the property line and put it to the dwelling and center the dwelling on that 

property.  He would like to keep the existing rear line, which is one of the front lines.  He would 

like to keep those two and get a variance for the one front yard and the other would be a side 

yard variance.  Chairwoman Drummond asked what the difference is where the house sits right 

now and what is being proposed.  Is he asking to replace what is there or making the variance 

worse?  Mr. Milohnic said the foundation will be bigger so the variance will be worse.  The sales 

pitch would be to take those buildings off the property line and clear that space which gets 

everybody off of each other’s property and just increase the size of the house.  Chairwoman 

Drummond asked if he was going to deal with other non-conforming issues but asking for a little 

bit of relief.  Mr. Milohnic said he was out there recently and spoke with the neighbors about the 

proposal.  They were in agreement and he didn’t think he would have any opposition to the 

proposal.  He is hoping to put a bungalow/cottage type home that fits the character of the 

neighborhood with a master bedroom on the first floor. (Ms. Seminara joined the Board at this 

point.)  Chairwoman Drummond explained that the problem the Board has now is that it will be 
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new construction and not dealing with the existing footprint.  Since this is going to be a new 

house, Mr. Milohnic has an opportunity to make the house longer to fit the property instead of 

bringing it closer to the front line.  Mr. Milohnic says that the neighbor that would be impacted 

by that would not go for it.  Mr. Milohnic showed the Board what he was thinking of doing.  

Chairwoman Drummond thought the question is whether there are other plans out there that Mr. 

Milohnic could work with given the lot that he has.  That is the research that the Board needs 

him to do.   The dilemma is because it is going to be new construction there is more opportunity 

than somebody who is not going to move the footprint.  The Board needs to understand that this 

is his only option and not self-created.  Mr. Milohnic said the depth of this particular house is 

33’, which is on the plan.  It is not very deep.  Chairwoman Drummond asked what the rest of 

the Board thinks.  Mr. Ahsan felt the character of the neighborhood is not going to change 

substantially and the applicant is consolidating several lots.  Mr. Meier asked if the dotted line 

was the house he was proposing.  Mr. Milohnic said that was correct.  Mr. Meier did not have a 

problem with it.  Chairwoman Drummond pointed out that the house is being centered on the lot 

and this is an area with very small lot sizes.  There is a limit of the potential of lot.  The house is 

being increased by about 500 square feet.   Chairwoman Drummond asked Mr. Milohnic what 

his water source was.  Mr. Milohnic said he has permission for Town water and sewer.   Mr. 

Meier asked if this proposal was all house or did it include a garage.  Mr. Milohnic said it 

includes a garage and came forward to show the Board where it was located.  There are no patios 

or porches.  There is nothing outside the house.   

 

 MOTION to advertise for a public hearing was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by 

 Mary Seminara.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

 

 

ADJOURNMENT: 

MOTION to adjourn the Zoning Board meeting was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by 

James Meier.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

Lisa Anne Barach 

Meeting Secretary  


